Meperdix |

Licensing Act 2003

REPRESENTATION FORM FROM RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

Responsible Auihority (please delete as applicabie):

Police

Your Namé

PS 645 Paul Calver

Job Title

‘Postal and email address

Leamington Police Statibn, Newbold Terrace, Leamington Spa

Contact telephone number

01926 684166

’ Name of the premises you are
making a representation about

.St Annes & St Peters Ball
WDCPREMO0DS86

Address of the premises you are
making a representation about

Sherbourne Park, Sherbourne, Warwick

Please detajl the evidence supporting your

_,fk

Which of the four licensing Yes :
Objectives does your Or | representation. Or the reason for Yolr representation.
fepreseniation relate to? No | Please use separate sheeis if necessary
_ Warwickshire Police object to the issue of this license on
To prevent ¢crime and disorder yes | three of the four licensing objectives

| of alcohol that will be consumed, it is nearly 100% certain

| after that time, it can reasonable argued that the noise and

* Crime and Disorder
* Public Safety _
» To prevent public nuisance

The event being planned is for 1500 people, the operating
schedule submitted does not cover in any form the areas
that would be required for such an event of this size, it
would require a full Event Management Plan, written under
current guidelines for EMPs as a minimum.

The attendees would appear to be brought by coach from
Oxford, yet it states in operating schedule that certairi
behaviour wouid result in removal from event, should
these persons be removed for violence, drugs or
excessive aleohol, there is no where in the focality that
they would safely be able to go, and would be left
wondering around rural roads leading into major roads,
possible in an unsafe state. Depending on the reason for
removal this could also be due to violence and be left in
the local community. '

There are a number of areas listed in the operating
schedule that due to wording would result in a breach of
the license as soon as an incident happened, ie no violent
or anti-social behaviour, no drunk and disorderly
behaviour. With such an event of this size and the amount

that an incident of this type will happen and the license
breached instantly.

Whilst the intention of the event is.to go to a silent disco at
Tam in the main marquee, with potentially 1500 on site

{




As there would be in an EMP, there are no real details on

| at certain locations or structures, what the communication

taking place in and has structures listed of concern, for

disturbance to local residents will still be evident as there
is no mention in the operating schedule that coaches
taking attendees back will be staggered during the evening
or at what time. The logistical task of taking 1500 people
back to Oxford by coach at 4am plus, will in itself catise
major disruption and disturbance in the general area.

the operating schedule to how the event will be managsd
by security, whether they SIA registered or not,-how many
security there would be, what their roles and
responsibilities would be, how many would be positionad

structure would be within that team.

As per an EMP, the operating schedule does not have an
event management structure in place with roles and
responsibilities and communications, it purely states the
Ball Organiser will have a telephone for iocal residents to
call, which far from satisfactory for such an event.

The event plans show a relatively vast area the event is

example a swimming pool is shown on the plans for the |
event with special lighting etc, with persons ‘under the
influerice of alcohol this would cause some concern far
safety and potential fatal accidents.

The above is a short list of potential concerns, pitfalls and
issues with this application, this will be expanded on and
emphasised at any subsequent hearing using the EMP
guidelines and the licensing objectives. .

If Warwickshire Police deem it necessary, they will request
the attendance at any hearing of other specialists involved
with advising / assessing on Safety and security at such
an event. The council will be notified in advance should
that be required. They will be in attendance 1o amplify the
points. raised in the above and the relevant parts or an
Event Management Plan,

Public safety yes
As above
To prevent pubiic nuisance yeé
: : As above
no

To protect children from harm




An event of this size, would expect very early initial consultation
- Suggested conditions that could | with all the relevant authorities, potentially about 12 months in
be added to the licence to advance. it would involve Event Management Plans of
remedy your representation or | considerable depth and coverage. It would Involve a number of
other suggestions you would like | Safety Advisory Group meetings to assess the event and EMP, at
the Licensing Sub Committee to | which point the license would then be considered. :
take into account. Please use : , _
separate sheets where Due to timescales of consuitation under licensing act, timelines for
necessary and refer to checklist. | a hearing. Also due unknown outcomes of conditions eic as a
' result of a hearing, there highly likely not to be a resolution to the
application until the end of April. With the event planned for the
second week of May, there is insufficient time for EMPs {ffoneis
completed) to be written, approved and amended as a resuit of
‘1 any hearing decisions. This would cause grave concern to
Warwickshire Police about the event.

i is therefore Warwickshire Police’s decision to object to the issue
of the license as a whole, and we cannot suggest any conditions
that would be necessary or appropriate within the timescales of
any hearing and the event that would remove our concerns,

Signed: Date: 28" March 2017




Dpendix 2

WARWICK DISTRICT COUNCIL

Licensing Act 2003
REPRESENTATION FORM FROM RESPONSIBLE
AUTHORITIES
Responsibie Authority: 7 -
‘Your Namie Matthew Shirley
Joh Title Technical Officer

Postal and email address

Envirenmental Sustainability, Warwick District Council, Riverside
House, Milverton Hill, Royal Leamington Spa, Warwickshire,
CV32 5HZ :

Contact telephone number -

01926 456730

Name of the premises you are
‘| making a representation about

Sherbourne Park

Address of the premises you are
making a representation about

Church Road, Sherbourne, Warwick, CV35 8AP

Which of the four licensing
Objectives does your
representation relate to?

Yes | Please detail the evidence supporting your _ 7
Or representation. Or the reason for your representation.
No Please use separate sheets if necessary

‘To prevent crime and disorder

Public safety

To prevent pubiic nuisance

-Yes | Further evidence may be supplied in advance of any
hearing. See comments on accompanying page. -

To protect children from harm’

Summary:

See comments on accompanying page.

Signed:

Date: 4" April 2017

Please refum this form along with any additional sheets to Licensing, Health and community Protection, :
Riverside House, Milverton Hill, Royal Leamington Spa. CV32 5HZ.
This form must be returned within the Statutory Period.




- Representation

A premises licence application has been submitied for an outdoor event due to take piace on 13" May 2017.
The event is proposed to host up to 1500 guests and provide regulated entertainment across three stage
areas. The event site is located in the viltage of Sherbourne and is in close proximity to residential properties
on Church Road. Further dwellings are also located at the narth of the site on Vicarage and Watery Lane as.
well as the village of Barford located to the south. Previous outdoor events of this nature have been held at
the site and have prompted noise complaints from residents of Sherbourne as well as Barford, and

Wasperton. '

The applicant is seeking a premises licence for an event which will operate between 19:30 on 13% May 2017
and 04:00am on 14™ May 2017. The event is proposing to have three separate stages which will operate

concurrently:

Stage 1 - 1200 people; live music (20:30 to 01:00)
Stage 2 - 500 people; live music (20:00 to 01 00) o _
Stage 3 - 300 peopie; live music, karaoke, and comedy (20:00 to 01:00), low-leve! recorded music (00:30 to

04:00)

The late-running nature of this event is not compatible with the surrounding rural village and will cause public
nuisance o residents. Given the proximity of the event site to residential properties, public nuisance will

~oceur as a result of loud ampiified music, customer noise on and off site, as well as noise from arriving and
departing coaches until the very early hours of the morning. We note that the applicant is proposing to stop
live music at 01:00 and hold a silent disco until 04:00. Whilst the amplified music is proposed to end at 01:00,
this does not mean that noise from the site will also end at this time. Given the proposed number of guests,
there will still continue to be raised voices and noise from the guests as well as the proposed fairground
attractions, and the third performance stage operating until 04:00am (albeit at a reduced volume). The
operating times also do not account for the noise that will be generated by the setting up and dismantling of
the event site and the transport of equipment after the event has finished.

- The licence application has not provided sufficiently detailed information on how noise issues have been _
assessed or how this will be managed throughout the event. For an event of this size, it would be expected
that a noise consultant is appointed from the planning stage of the event. As part of the planning process, we
would have expected a suitably qualified noise consultant to have attended the event site to assess its
viability, measure the existing background sound levels at noise sensitive premises likely to be affected by

- the event, and evaluate the local environmental conditions in order to produce a noise management plan.

The applicant has also proposed that guests will be transported to @nd from the site by coaches to minimise
the-risk of drink-driving. On the basis that an average single deck coach will seat approximately 50-80
- people, this means that between 25 and 30 coaches will be required to transport the 1500 guests to and from
the site throughout the evening. This will cause significant noise disturbance to local residents as a resutt of -
. large coach vehicles navigating the narrow local streets up to and beyond 04:00am in the momning. It is also

- unclear how frequently the coaches will be departing during the evening and whether guests will be required
to stay on site until 04:00am before the coaches depart. The provision of coach only transport also presents
a problem if guests are ejected from the event for disruptive or vislent behaviour. These gjected persons
- would have no means of returning home other than by coach. In a situation where multiple people are

- ejected from the event, this could result in incidents of noise nuisance and public disorder in the surrounding

residential streets at the detriment of the local community.

An event-for 1500 people invalving live amplified music and other entertainment until 04:00am is not
appropriate for the rural village location. The event will be providing live music across three stages until
-01:00am-with no formal noise management plan in place. The applicant has not had due regard to
- recognised guidance for outdoor music events e.g. The Noise Council's Code of Practice.on-Environmental
~'Noise Control af Concerts (1995}, and no prior consultation has been made to Warwick District Councit  ~
‘before submitting the application. The event is solely relying on coaches to transport 1500 guests o and from
 the event which will result in a highly disruptive level of traffic and noise to enter and leave thé village until -
- the very early hours of the morning. On this basis, Environmental Health must regrettably object to the
premises licence application on the grounds of public nuisance.
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Pererdx 3

Emma Dudgeon

From: ' Landman, Willem . <GS

Sent: - - - 04 April 2017 09:32
To: a Licensing .
Subject: Objection to the application of Tegan Eldridge for grant of a Premise License for

Sherbourne Park

The licensing authority: Warwick District Council

['am the owner of 15 Vicarage in Sherbourne. it is with d istay that ! read the notice where Tegan Eld ridge is
applying for a grant of a Premise License for: Sherbourne Park, Sherbourne, Warwick, CV358AP,

How can It be in the best interest of the village to allow the supply of alcoho] on the premises?
“Ido not believe this fall intd the reasonable behaviour of neighbours category,

There has been quite a few functions on this premise since | moved into my house in 2012,
I can honestly say that it has always been a disturbance for the village.
The owner of the premise also never adhered to the time limits for noise.

Furthermore with past events we have seen: -
s Intoxicated individuais wandering around the village causing disturbance
e flytipping in the village, which then had to cleaned u p the villagers or the caincil.

If the council decides to grant this license can they give the Village a guarantee that this will not open the gate for a
more permanent ficense or a continual request for such a license? '

I really do not believe that this type of practice Is in the best interest of the vi?lage and expect the council to protact
the village from such activities.

So I vehemently object to the Warwick council granting this License to Tegan Eldridge..

Your Sincerely

-Johan Landman - _
The information contained. in this message is proprietary and/or confidential. If you are not the intended

recipient;.please: (i) delete the message and all copies; (ii) do not disclose, distribute or use the message in’
- any manner; and (iii) notify the sender immediately. In addition, please be aware that any message
addressed to our.domain is subject to archiving and review by persons other than the intended recipient.

Thank you. |




From: ' ' Matthew Shirley

Sent; : 04 April 2017 08:31
To: S T
. Ce ' Licensing
" Subject: FW: WDCPREMOO886 Premises Licence Application - Sherbourne Park, Church

Road, Sherbourne, Warwick, Warwicks, CV35 8AP

From: Tony Merrygold ¢ERiNSErRsms
Sent: 03 April 2017 21:53

To: Matthew Shirley - . _
Subject: WDCPREMGOS86 Premises Licence Application - Sherbourne Park, Church Road, Sherbourne, Warwick,

Wearwicks, CV35 8AP

Matthew, [ understand there is 3 licence application for a major event at Sherbourne Park on 13- 14 May.

As both a local resident and & JPC Cllr | would fike to object on the following grounds:

1). Llate night music — the application say live music to 01:00 followed by a ‘sifent disco’. This is a rural setting
on the edge of Sherbourne Village very close to housing in Church Road and not far from the edge of
Barford. Such noise carries easily during the evening and night — as has been experienced at previous events
and is likely to cause a noise nuisance to residents. ' '

a. What do they mean by a silent disco? | don’t know how music can be silent — it may be quieter than
live music but if loud enough to be heard by 1500 guest i believe the noise nuisance will continue

beyond 01:00.
2) This event will cause considerable traffic problems.

.a. The event website says that transport is included in ticket prices — for an oxford college. Which
means they are planning to bring people in by coach. At 50 seats percoach - 1,500 people means
about-30 coaches. ‘Assuming the coaches don’t remain onsite overnight this is 60 coach movements
on one day, and 60 coach movements the following day to take them away again. Add to this the
vehicles brining in the marquees, musicians and sound systems, catering, portaloos etc.

b. The entrance to the event will be along Fulbrook Lane, through the gate into the field. Fulbrook
Lane is a narrow country lane and not suited to this volume of traffic. This traffic pattern assumes
all the vehicles know where they are going. -

¢. Previous-events have shown that traffic to events at Sherbourne Park do not always know where
they are going. We regularly walk our dogs round the village and have often been stopped by
vehicles who have driven down Church Road as far as the church or the entrance to Sherbourne

. Parklookinig for an event. : ' : . : -

d. Church Road generally has cars parked down the side of the road with the housés. In addition on

- Saturdays there are normally a number of events at the Village Hall adding to the parked .
. cars. Additional traffic coming down Church Road, getting it wrong and turning round and going

back will only cause problems.

Clir Tony Merrygold
Barford, Sherbourne & Wasperton Joint Parish Council




Emma Dudg

From: ' Licensing

Sent: 06 Aprit 2017 07:51

To: ) ‘Graham Gibbs'

Subject: RE: Sherborne park 13th and 14th may.
--=--0riginal Message----- :

From: Graham Gibbs [mailto: s s
Sent: 05 April 2017 16:17

. To: Licensing
Subject: Sherborne park 13th and 14th may.

Dear Licensing Authorlty,

My Wife and myselil= wish to object to the proposed license apbliclication. This application is not in
keeping with the local setting of this quiet hamlet and its likely noise impact and the inevitable vehicle

moveament on and off the site. ‘

A recent event of this size caused a great deal of trouble and bad press from the national news papers.

many thanks Graham and Vivianne Gibbs

‘Church Road, Sherbourne ,Warwick cv35 8an




Appenrclix &

Tl objec tion kas been withelwn .




Aeperdix F

Emma Dudgeon

From: Antoinette Gordon

Sent: ' 06 April 2017 17:19 )

To: Licensing; Matthew Shirley; Paul Coleman {PCSO 6189)

Lo - Tony Merrygold; Rachael Newsome; James Johnson; John Murphy; Philip Swallow
Subject: - - Fw: Sherbourne Park - 13-14 May 2017; No. WDCPREMO0885. '

With reference to the above sute for which a licence application has been made in the name of Tegan
Eldridge for an event 13/14 May, | wish to lodge a strong objection.

1, Sherbourne Park has a recent history of similar events which have been badly managed with the licence
conditions being regularly flouted, and the resuitant noise and disru ption affecting the loca! village
community to an appalling degree. Based on this experience, this current proposal is, therefore,
unacceptable to the village of Sherbourne.

2. This site is not an open rural location, but it is surrounded on three 5|des by local housing, comprising
Sherbourne village and the nearby homes in Barford alongside the R. Avon. Other neighbouring
communities in Longbridge, Wasperton, Fullbrook, Hampton Lucy have all previously been adversely
affected by the noise emanating from the Sherbourne Park site.

3. The present application relates to an all-night event for some 1,500 students and alumni from the
Oxford Colleges of St- Anne’s and St Peter’s. This number is excessive for the site, noting that the village of
Sherbourne has only some 150 on the electoral register. From previous experiences of similar events, the
village will be fearful and will have to go into “lock-down mode” as it overwhe!med by such an invasion of
numbers. :

4. [t is proposed to bus-in this large number of attendees, which would involve some 30 or so coaches
with, additionally, all the setting up and servicing vehicles both before, during and after the event. The
narrow rural roads of Sherbourne are quite incapable of coping with such a level of traffic.

5. The “All Saints” Church of Sherbourne (architect George Gilbert Scott, listed Grade 11*) overlooks the

site in question and-has regular Sunday services as well as Saturday weddings. The normal peaceful village
environment and activities of the Church would be shattered by the intrusion of noise and numbers.

6. The website for this ‘Spectrum Ball’ shows an illuminated Ferris Wheel and promises the participants
‘spectacular entertainment, with fa;rground rides in a festival of coiour and light with drinks flowing all -
night’ .

This.description is more like a “rave up” than a ”ba!i” andis totaEEy inappropriate within a small village

- community, who have a right to peacefully enjoy their homes. :

7. Following the publtc display of the blue WDC Notice, people in and around Sherbourne have
approached me to convey their strong opposition to the granting of a licence for this event so this

submission.is compiled from their comments and from personal knowledge of the events on this site over

* recent years. Therefore | request that the licence should not be granted.

8. If it would be useful to the deliberations of the Hearings of the Licencing Committee, | would be

prepared to attend in person to make these points.

‘Mrs A. Gordon

10




Vicarage Lane
Sherbcurne, Warwmk CV35 8AB.
Tel: & %® ecmall: Qe
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From: | Antoinette Gordon

Sent: - 07 Aprit 2017 11:49

To: - : Licensing; Matthew Shirley

Subject: Sherbourne Park - application for WDCPREMO0886

Further to my e-mail of 6 April, | have been asked to draw your attention to the fact that there are
estimated to be some 30 riding horses in and around Sherbourne, many at livery on the land in front of
Sherbourne Park House, the subject of this application, and near to the river, and many stabled close 1o
the House, and others grazing in paddocks within and around the village. The care of these horses is very
- important to their owners and there is concern that the loud noise generated from this nearby atl-night
event may ‘spook the horses’. This means they will become severely distressed, and may even try to bolt

anticipation. AG

12




Peperdiy &

From: ' ~ Katrina Barford <Gk
Sent: 06 April 2017 12:16

To: Licensing

Subject: Sherbourne Park

Dear Sii‘/Madam,

I am writing to strongly object tc the licence applied for Sherbourne Park Sherbourne,WarWIck CV35
8AP by Tegan Eldndge

We live In Moat Green and have just moved here hoping for some peace and quiet however we have -
just recently had to deal with the travellers and all their evening noise and mess and now this.

We feel very strongly that this licence should not be granted as not only shall we have to deal with the
noise throughout the night but we also have to once again contend with the parking of the transport
required to bring all these people to our village!! Not to mention the mess...

The things that this licence if granted impacts is : our wildlife and horses, our children, our retired
community, our roads into the village due to the amount of coaches,cars etc required to bring this
amount of people to our village, the sheer volume of noise, we already contend with road noise and as
previously stated had to endure the travellers evening noise also. Why should we also have to endure
this which will affect us greatly. The mess that is feﬁ: in our village and how Iong it takes to make good

the damage left,

Please, please help us by not granting this license as it seems every day we are fighting to keep our
little village peaceful, clean and safe for our children,residents and wildlife. We are very proud of our
village and go to great lengths to look after it. Please help us keep it a quiet little village in the

beautiful Warwick countryside.

Yours Sincerely
Katrina and Jason Barford

Katrina

3
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From: ' Vaughan Rees < i ORRn s

Sent: " 06 April 2017 13:34

To: _ Licensing _

Subject: Application for Premises Licence, Sherboumne Park CV35 8AP-

Ta Licensing Authority
Warwick District Council
Riverside House
Leamington Spa

Cv32 5HZ

6 Apr.2017 _
Application for premises licence at Sherbourne Park CV35 8AP. on Sat. 12 May and Sun. 13

May 2017.

Dear Sirs . _ ,
My wife and I are totally opposed to the granting of a license at these premises on the following

grounds.

Past events at this site have been gr*_a"nted licenses with conditions attached, the organisers then
.choosing to ignore the conditions which has resulted in a history of disruption to the residents of
Sherbourne. In addition these events appear to attract undesirable individuals as was demonstrated at -

the event that was held between 10th and 13th Sept 2016.

I was unfortunate enough to be involved in an incident at approx. 6pm Thursday 10 Sept. 2016 When
2 "Rent a Thugs" employed as security staff at the event accosted me on the public highway in
Fulbrook lane, where I was verbally threatened by them and they endeavoured to-steal my camera.

I summoned the police via a 101 call at 6-30 pm on Thursday as soon as I arrived home. ,
After 4 calls for assistance a female police officer finally turned up at my home at 5 pm Sunday. That

was almost 3 days later.

If events at Sherbourne Park.are NOT granted 'permfssions incidents such as occurred in Sept. 2016
cannot be repeated. o '

So we rhust reiterate that we are totally opposed to the granting of a licence,

1. The event not being conducive to be held within the confines of a village with a population of approx
130 persons, where I understand the expected attendance is to be in excess of 1500.

2. The high noise level at these events being unacceptable especially at night. WDC declining to check
noise levels after midnight. It should be noted that this event is'scheduied to finish at 4 am.

Following the events between 10-13 Sept. 2016 where the condition of music to cease at midnight

* being ignored and carrying on until 4 am, A model of a 4 am, finishing time has been adopted in this

latest application. Which is totally unacceptable,
3.The volume of vehicular traffic associated with attendees being una;ceptéb!e.

- 4. Rubbish being deposited around the village, i.e. packaging materials from tents to used condoms,
following the exodus of attendees at events, .

Yours Faithfully
Vaughan aBarbara Rees

Vicaage Lane |
Sherbourne
- CV35 BAB

L}




Confirmation of receipt of this email would be appreciated. Thank you.
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From: Catherine White <gfiliiare
Sent: : 07 April 2017 20:03

To: Licensing

Subject: 13th/14th May Sherbourne Park
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: ' Flagged

We strongly objact to the prdposed licence for this party which lasts till 4am. We can clearly hear the music at
events held at Sherbourne Park, and this disturbs our sieep and is inconvenient enough until 11pm, but until 4am is
unacceptable and this licence must not be approved.

Catherine & Richard White
ilkins Ciose,

Barford

CV35 8EX
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From: R RS

Sent: 10 April 2017 15:26

To: ' ‘ Licensing

Subject: - L WDCPREMOQ0886 - FORMAL OBJECTION
Importance: . High

Dears Sirs

Further to the above application | wish to formally 6bject to the licence being granted. -

As neighbours of the property requesting the ficense we have suffered several times over the years due to licenced
and unlicenced events ta king place, not exclusive to the event that was In the national newspapers that was not in
too dissimilar nature to the one being currently proposed. | understand ferris wheels etc. will be added to this
event. The site backs directly onto residential properties and causes a real noise nuisance and should not be
allowed to take place to the detriment to the local villagers. Previously events have been caused real disruption also
to neighbouring villages in Barford and Longbridge Island due to the high noise levels. No one is ever on site to

~ supervise and to take responsibllity despite assurances to the contrary and the council noise abatement team finish

at 1am when generally the noise is increased again once they are offsite till the following morning leaving it in the
hands of the police to deal with to no effect.

There are several residents that are seriously ill that should not have to tolerate this in their own homes, last time
an ambulance had to be called. Also my son has his A Levels directly around this event and | dread to think what

affect this event will have on his scores and his prospects thereafter.
Kind regards

Amber O’Brien

ST ORI
‘Church Road

Sherbourne

Warwick

CV35 BAN
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~ From: Gerry Jackson <gEEiRRIEE.
Sent: 10 April 2017 21:54

- To: Licensing ,
Ce: _ Antoinette Gordon; Alyson Jackson
Subject: WDCPREMOO836: Sherbourne Park

I understand that a request has been made in the name of Tegan Eldridge for 13'- 14 May for a licence
- application. I don't know Tegan Eldridge, but I do have comments about the application.

We are residents of Sherbourne, and live reasonably close to Sherbourne Park (in that we can hear events
that happen there). We've been living here for just.over a year. We already have some experience of the
consequences of events at Sherbourne Park which, while they may make money for the owner, do not ever

seem to have taken the residents of Sherbourne info account.
We aren't happy with the granting of the application.

1. We think that the event is itself a bad idea. Sherbourne is a small village and an influx of that many
people will cause serious traffic problems for us. , :

2. The site for the event is close to a namber of houses. Events that happen at Sherbourne Park are already
audible to the rest of the village. We would expect that this event will be even worse than previous events,

simply because of its scale.

| 3. The licence applied for is for an overnight event. Even if the event weren't especially noisy (and we think
it will be), we would be unhappy with a licence for an event that went on so late. .

4. We understand that the plan is that there will be fairground events there. Again, we can't imagine that this
will happen quietly. .

Gerry and Alyson Jackson

Vicarage Lane
Sherbourne




Peperdix 1S

From: Angela . 458 AR

Sent: © 11 April 2017 07:52

To: Licensing '

Subject: - 13th May 2017 - Mr R Smith-Ryland

We object to a Licence being granted because we do not wish to be forced te listen to this loud _obtrusfve
music rave until 4 00 am In the morning.. .

Kind regards

Angela Beasley and Scott Warren
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From: _
Sent: - 11 April 2017 11:21

To: ' Matthew Shirley; Licensing :

Subject: : Fw: WDCPREMO0886 Premises Licence Application - Sherbourne Park, Church Road,

Sherbourne, Warwick, Warwicks, CV35 8AP

Barford, Sherbourne & Wasperton Joint Parish Council

WDCPREMO08S6 Premises Licence Apphlation - Sherbourne Park, Church Road, Sherbourne, Warwick,
Warwicks, CV35 8AP :

| write to comment upon the Premises Licence Application.

The Joint Parish Council OBJECTS to the application as submitted.

This 6bjection is based upon concerns expressed by residents of both Sherbourne and Ba rford who have
suffered considerably as a result of multiple minimally regulated events held on the proposal site in the

past. :

Regrettably, it seems that the landowners of the site fail to appraise event organisers of the impact their
events will inevitably have on nearby residents and as such seem to impose no, or very limited,

constraints.

The application broadly requests carte blanche for activities through to 04.00hrs on Sunday May 14th —
including (loud and outdoor} music and provision of alcohol. '

The chairman and vice-chairman of the JPC have received informal assurances from the organisers (Ball
chairperson and college administrators) that they are prepared to moderate activities and we have been
assured specifically that all audible music will cease at a pre-set hour, initially suggested at 01.00hrs but
hopefully brought forward to 12.00 midnight or preferably 23.00hrs by use of “silent disco” technology.
We were also advised that they.would employ “noise mitigation technology” to contain noise within their

site.

We were also assured that a comprehensive traffic management plan would be ihp?emented with all
participants arriving by coach and then being contained within the site, with adequate levels of security
staffing and with departures on an ad hoc basis through to final departures after the 04.00hss. :

In the event that WDC is minded to grant this Premises Licence the JPC requests conditions be imposed to

* Limit audible music to a pre-set cut-off time

o Limit audible music fevels — to be monitored | _ 3 7
» Control traffic by imposing a one-way system avoiding transit through Barford and Sherbourne

village centres
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» Ensure adequate security staffing on site throughout the event, its se-t-up and its dispersal
+ Regquire a post-event review meeting with IPC and other interested parties

I trust that these comments may assist in your deliberations,

John Murphy ' ‘
Chairman — Barford, Sherbourne & Wasperton Joint Parish Council

* This e-mail is CONFIDENTIAL and may be privileged - it is intended for the named recipient{s} only. If you
have received it in error please notify the sender by return. Unless you are the intended recipient, or their
legal representative, you are not authorised to read, copy or disclose its content or any part thereof to any
otherperson or body, and must delete it from your computer system(s) forthwith. John Murphy -

(lvm@ivmurphy.co.uk)
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TXTTET

Wwiikins Close,
Barford
Warwick

9% April 2017

warwick District Councti,
Licensing,

Riverside House,
Milverton Hiil,
Leamington Spa

Dear Sir/Madam,

1e; Aﬁpﬁ'é'atian'fdr Premmses Licence by Tegan Eidridge for Sherboume Park
Sherbourne, Warwick for 13/14 May 2017

Having read the application for this license; T wish to register my obiection for the
closing time of 4.00.a.m on the 14" May. Living close to Sherbourne Park, we are
frequently disturbed when functions such as wedding receptions do not finish at the
designated time of midnight. It is inevitable that functions take time to close down and
S0 a 4.00 a.m finishing time is likely to be later. Inote that a “silent disco™ is planned
From 1.00 am bt othrer entertafiitents e Hkely to cause additiotial noise and Hghrting
- which will impact on neighbouring properties. While not wanting to spoil the Students
enjoyment of their evening, I do think that the neighbours deserve some consideration
and would urge the Licensing Authority to reduce the closing time to a more reasonable

. one

Yours sincegely

C.C. MicBeaih

cs

f1 APR 2007
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eon _
From: : Peter Hollier <p.holliers@btinternet.com>
. Sent: 11 April 2017 13:34
To: ‘ Licensing -
Subject: FULL SUPPORT for Licence Application WDCPREMO00886 at Sherbourne Park

Dear Licensing Team,

My name is Peter Hollier and | have been a resident of Sherbourne for 18years, living at No5 Church Road.

| am writing to express my full sSupport for the licence application WDCPREMO0SS6 at Sherbourne Park.

As a long-standing resident of this village, and a resident who overlooks the parkland where these events are held, |
believe that this event is vital 1o the rich tapestry of Sherbourne Village fife. All previous events that I have
experienced have been weil organised and run with no harm to any residents whatsoever,

It Is vital that estates such as Sherbourne can diversify their commercial endea\}ours for the good of the future
upkeep of the estate, and preventing such activities will only hasten their demise.

I am fully aware that certain individuals have objected to this licence application but would like to inform you that |
believe that this is due to a personal vendetta against the owner of Sherbourne Park, which | have witnessed from

- these individuals over a number of years. They are habitual complainers who use any excuse to try and thwart the
attempts of other villagers to conduct their lives in a reasonable manner. It is interesting to note that these
objectors live considerably further away from Sherbourne Park than | do and that they will NOT experience any

inconvenience or nuisance from this event.

It is TOTALLY UNACCEPTABLE for these people to object to these events when we (who five r:ght on the events
doorstep) have no such objectigns,

For the good of Sherbourne’s future, | implore you to grant this licence and allow another well organised, well run
and safe event to take place here. | understand that several concessions have been made by the organisers, to help
address the concerns of people who live further away than I, and | believe that this shows a commitment by the

organisers to run a professional event,

I would be grateful if you could acknowledge receipt of this email and trust that you will make the right decision

Peter Hollier

5 Church Road

Sherbourne

Warwick

CV35.8AN

07767 293529
p.hollier5@ptinternet.com
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